
Roll Call Number Agenda item Number

DATE September 25, 2017

PUBLIC HEARING, APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, AND ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE ON

2017 SEWER REPAIR - CONTRACT 1;
RECEIVE AND FILE BIDS; AND DESIGNATION OF LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE

BIDDER AS EJM PIPE SERVICES, INC., TIM GULP, VICE PRESIDENT - UTILITIES DIVISION, $361,570.25

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2017, under Roll Call No. 17-1446, plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and
Engineer's estimate of construction cost were filed with the City Clerk, for the construction of the following

improvement:

2017 Sewer Repair - Contract 1, 08-2017-002

The improvement includes the construction of storm sewers, manholes, intakes, gabion basket walls, Portland

Cement Concrete (PCC) and Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) pavement replacement, seeding, surface restoration, and
other incidental items; in accordance with contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 585-205/238 at three

locations: Lower Beaver Road from Valdez Court to Twana Drive, Ashby Park at 3200 38th Street, and Harmon

Park at 2900 SW 26th Street, all in Des Moines Iowa

WHEREAS, notice of the hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of
construction cost was published as required by law.

WHEREAS, during review and evaluation of the proposals the Engineer discovered that the apparent lowest bidder,

EJM Pipe Services, Inc., included a signature and date in the notary public section however the notary public stamp
was missing and the commission expiration was not completed; and

WHEREAS, the Instructions to Bidders states the Bidder shall sign the proposal and have the signature notarized; and
WHEREAS, it was later learned that the individual who signed was not a notary; and

WHEREAS, SUDAS Section 1030, 1.01, A. - Acceptance or Rejection of Proposals, states the Jurisdiction reserves the

right to accept a proposal that, in its judgement is the lowest responsive responsible bid, and to waive irregularities in
the proposal to the extent allowed by law; and

WHEREAS, the fact that the signature of the bidder was not notarized is a minor irregularity that may be waived; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends that the City Council waive the omission of the notary as a minor

irregularity and accept the bid from EJM Pipe Services, Inc. in the amount of $361,570.25.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA:
That the hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's estimate of construction cost
for said improvement be closed; and that said plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and Engineer's

estimate of construction cost are hereby approved as the plans, specifications, form of contract documents, and
Engineer's estimate of construction cost for said improvement.

08-2017-002



Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

^
DATE September 25, 2017

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That sealed bids for said improvement were submitted by the following bidders:

Columbus, MNEJM Pipe Services, Inc.

MPS Engineers, P.C. dba Kingston
Services, P.C.

J & K Contracting, LLC

Synergy Contracting, LLC

Raccoon Valley Contractors, LLC.

Des Moines, IA

Ames, IA

Bondurant, IA

Waukee, IA

which were received and opened at a public meeting presided over by the Engineer in the Shijiazhuang Room, 2nd

Floor, City Administration Building, 400 E. Court Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa at 11:00 a.m. on September 12, 2017.
Said bids and the attached tabulation of bids for said improvement be and are hereby received and filed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines City Engineer, as the Engineer, has determined that the lowest

responsive, responsible bid for the construction of said improvement was submitted by EJM Pipe Services, Inc., Tim
Gulp, Vice President - Utilities Division, 14461 Lake Drive, Columbus, MN, 55025 in the amount of $361,570.25, and

said bid be and the same is hereby accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the bid security of the unsuccessful bidders be and is hereby authorized and
directed to be returned in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineer is hereby directed to secure execution by the lowest responsible,

responsive Bidder and its surety of the contract documents in the form heretofore approved by this Council; that the
Engineer is directed to thereafter present said contract documents to this Council for approval and authorization to the
Mayor to sign; and that no contract shall be deemed to exist between the City ofDes Moines and said Bidder until said

contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this Council and executed by the Mayor and
attested to by the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the necessary road closures for the Project.

(City Council Communication Number / ("Iffl^D attached.)

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED:

Kathleen Vanderpfiol
Deputy City Attorney

FUNDS AVAILABLE

^os\Z;c^
Robert L. Fagen

Des Moines Finance Director

'^-

Tunding Source: 2017-20 18 CIP, Page Storm - 4, City-wide Storm Water Utility Projects, SM057, Storm Water
Utility Funds

08-2017-002 2



Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

5^
DATE September 25, 2017

COUNCIL ACTION

COWNIE

COLEMAN

GATTO

GRAY

HENSLEY

MOORE

WESTERGAARD
TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT

APPROVED

Mayor

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the
above date, among other proceedings the above was

adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City Clerk

08-2017-002



DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

TABULATED BY: D. McGyffjn APPROVED BY KJJ^z
CHECKED BY: °P//M£GQ?/^/

CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION
PROJECT: 2017 Sewer Repair Contract 1

;«^
-+-

i<^gw I

Activity ID 08-2017-002

IDOT Project No: None

Bid Date: 09-12-2017

ITEM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

DESCRIPTION

Sewer 15 Inch CMP with 45 Bend

Sewer 18 Inch Class 3 RCP

Sewer 24 Inch Class 3 RCP

Sewer 36 Inch Class 3 RCP

Manhole SW-401 48 Inch

Manhole SW-401 60 Inch

Intake SW-501

Intake SW-505

Intake SW-505, Precast

Pipe Apron 36 Inch with Guard
Pipe Apron 36 Inch Footing
Removal of Existing Pipe

Removal of Existing IVIanhole or Intake

Connection to Existing Intake

Connection to Existing Box Culvert

Class 10 Excavation

Gabion Baskets

Reventment Matress

Sewer Support Over Existing Utility

Fuil Depth Pavement Removal

HMA (1 M ESAL) Surface Course, 1/2" Mix, No Fric

7" PCC Pavement

Temporary Granular Surface

Sidewalk 4 Inch
RECP Geojute, Type 2

Ditch Check, Field Stone

Rock Apron, Field Stone

Remove and Replace Barricade

Clearing and Grubbing

Seed, Fertilize, Mulching (Type 1)

Seed, Fertilize, Mulching (Native Grass and Forbs)

Tree Protection Fence

Painted Pavement Marking, Waterborne-Based

Traffic Control

Uniform Police Officer
Mobilization

.ESTIMATE-

QUANTITY

18 LF
240 LF
550 LF

91 LF
2 EACH
2 EACH
1 EACH
2 EACH
3 EACH
2 EACH
1 EACH

167 LF
2 EACH
1 EACH
1 EACH

1510 CY
124 CY
20 CY

1 EACH
1307 SY

140 TON
1275 SY

40 TON
32 SY

1150 SY
28 TON
21 TON

1 LS
1 LS

0.23 ACRE

0.1 ACRE

424 LF
13.5 STA

1 LS
4 DAY
1 LS

UNIT

PRICE

$60.00

$85.00

$115.00

$120.00

$8,000.00

$10,000.00

$5,000.00 .

$5,500.00

$4,500.00

$5,000.00

$1,500.00

$35.00

$1,200.00

$1,000.00

$2,000.00

$15.00

$400.00

$125.00

$1,000.00

$20.00

$125.00

$80.00

$30.00

$80.00

$4.00

$110.00

$100.00

$1,000.00

$24,000.00

$12,000.00

$20,000.00

$5.00

$50.00

$16,000.00

$550.00
$20,420.00

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST
PERCENT OF ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

JNT

$1,080.00]

$20,400.00]

$63,250.001

$10,920.001

$16,000.001

$20,000.00]

$5,000.00|

$11,000.001

$13,500.001

$10,000.001

$1,500.00|
$5,845.00|

$2,400.00]

$1,000.001

$2,000.00|

$22,650.001

$49,600.001

$2,500.00|

$1,000.001

$26,140.001

$17,500.00

$102,000.001

$1,200.00

$2,560.00

$4,600.00

$3,080.00

$2,100.00

$1,000.00

$24,000.00

$2,760.00

$2,000.00

$2,120.00

$675.00

$16,000.00

$2,200.00

$20,420.00

$490,000.00

EJM Pipe Services, Inc.

Columbus, MN

BID SECURITY
10% Bid Bond

BID PRICE

UNIT

PRICE

$55.00

$58.00

$83.50

$129.00

$4,750.00

$5,843.00

$5,500.00

$7,000.00

$3,190.00

$4,000.00

$5,000.00

$8.00

$250.00

$750.00

$2,500.00

$13.50

$95.00

$95.00

$2,000.00

$3.75

$150.00

$75.00

$35.00

$75.00

$2.70

$80.00

$90.00

$1,750.00

$5,000.00

$7,500.00

$7,500.00

$3.25

$750.00

$2,600.00

$550.00
$26,500.00

AMOUNT

$990.001
$13,920.001

$45,925.001

$11,739.00|

$9,500.00]

$11,686.00|

$5,500.00|

$14,000.00]

$9,570.00|
$8,000.00]

$5,000.00|

$1,336.00|

$500.00|
$750.00|

$2,500.00|

$20,385.00

$11,780.00

$1,900.00

$2,000.00

$4,901.2t

$21,000.00

$95,625.00

$1,400.00

$2,400.00

$3,105.00

$2,240.00

$1,890.00

$1,750.00

$5,000.00

$1,725.00

$750.00

$1,378.00

$10,125.00

$2,600.00

$2,200.00

$26,500.00

$361,570.25

-26.21%

Low

MPS Engineers, PC dba
Kingston Services, P.C.

Des Moines, IA

BID SECURITY
10% Bid Bond

BID PRICE

UNIT

PRICE

$85.00

$72.00

$96.00

$112.00

$5,000.00

$6,000.00

$6,500.00

$7,000.00

$4,500.00

$4,500.00

$2,000.00

$32.00

$1,200.00

$1,500.00

$24.00

$18.00

$420.00

$125.00

$1,500.00

$16.00

$154.00

$78.00

$32.00

$76.00

$4.00

$100.00

$100.00

$1,200,00

$36,000.00

$10,000.00

$15,000.00

$5.00

$90.00

$15,000.00

$550.00

$25,000.00

AMOUNT

$1,530.00|

$17,280.00]

$52,800.001

$10,192.001

$10,000.001

$12,000.001

$6,500.00|

$14,000.001

$13,500.001
$9,000.001

$2,000.00|

$5,344.00]

$2,400.00|

$1,500.00|

$24.001
$27,180.001

$52,080.001

$2,500.00|

$1,500.001

$20,912.00

$21,560.00

$99,450.00

$1,280.00

$2,432.00

$4,600.00

$2,800.00!

$2,100.00

$1,200.00

$36,000.00

$2,300.00

$1,500.00

$2,120.00

$1,215.00

$15,000.00

$2,200.00

$25,000.00

$482,999.00

-1.43%

J & K Contracting LLC
Ames, IA

BID SECURITY
$66,000 Bid Bond

BID PRICE

UNIT

PRICE

$45.00

$40.00

$165.00

$180.00

$4,800.00

$7,800.00

$3,800.00

$5,800.00

$4,600.00

$3,300.00

$1,400.00

$30,00

$800.00

$1,800.00

$6,800.00

$15.00

$460.00

$440.00

$1,000.00

$18.00

$160.00

$80.00

$45.00

$90.00

$3.00

$115.00

$110.00

$1,400.00

$27,500.00

$11,000.00

$15,000.00

$3.50

$110.00

$7,000.00

$550.00

$41,000.00

$810.00|
$9,600.00|

$90,750.001

$16,380.001

$9,600.00|

$15,600.00]

$3,800.001

$11,600.00]

$13,800.001

$6,600.001

$1,400.00|

$5,010.001

$1,600.00|

$1,800.00]

$6,800,00|

$22,650.00

$57,040.001

$8,800.00|

$1,000.00]

$23,526.00

$22,400.00

$102,000.00

$1,800.00

$2,880.00

$3,450.00

$3,220.00

$2,310.00

$1,400.00

$27,500.00

$2,530.00

$1,500.00

$1,484.00

$1,485.00

$7,000.00

$2,200.00

$41,000.00

$532,325.00

+8.64%

Page 1



DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

TABULATED BY: D. McGuffin
CHECKED BY:

Activity ID 08-2017-002

IDOT Project No: None

Bid Date: 09-12-2017

APPROVED BY

CONTRACTOR'S BID TABULATION
PROJECT: 2017 Sewer Repair Contract 1

ITEM DESCRIPTION

1 Sewer 15 Inch CMP with 45 Bend
2 Sewer 18 Inch Class 3 RCP

3 Sewer 24 Inch Class 3 RCP

4 Sewer 36 Inch Class 3 RCP

5 Manhole SW-401 48 Inch

6 Manhole SW-401 60 Inch

7 Intake SW-501

8 Intake SW-505

9 Intake SW-505, Precast

10 Pipe Apron 36 Inch with Guard

•11 Pipe Apron 36 Inch Footing

12 Removal of Existing Pipe

13 Removal of Existing Manhole or Intake

14 Connection to Existing Intake

15 Connection to Existing Box Culvert

16 Class 10 Excavation

17 Gabion Baskets

18 Reventment Matress

19 Sewer Support Over Existing Utility
20 Full Depth Pavement Removal

21 HMA (1 M ESAL) Surface Course, 1/2" Mix, No Fric
22 7" PCC Pavement

23 Temporary Granular Surface

24 Sidewalk 4 Inch
25 RECP Geojute, Type 2

26 Ditch Check, Field Stone
27 Rock Apron, Field Stone

28 Remove and Replace Barricade

29 Clearing and Grubbing

30 Seed, Fertilize, Mulching (Type 1)

31 Seed, Fertilize, Mulching (Native Grass and Forbs)

32 Tree Protection Fence

33 Painted Pavement Marking, Waterborne-Based

34 Traffic Control
35 Uniform Police Officer
36 Mobilization

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST
PERCENT OF ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

QUANTITY

18 LF
240 LF
550 LF

91 LF
2 EACH
2 EACH
1 EACH
2 EACH
3 EACH
2 EACH
1 EACH

167 LF
2 EACH
1 EACH
1 EACH

1510 CY
124 CY
20 CY

1 EACH
1307 SY

rric 140 TON
1275 SY

40 TON
32 SY

1150 SY
28 TON
21 TON

1 LS
1 LS

0.23 ACRE

3S) 0.1 ACRE

424 LF
13.5 STA

1 LS
4 DAY
1 LS

UNIT

PRICE

$60.00

$85.00

$115.00

$120.00

$8,000.00

$10,000.00

$5,000.00

$5,500.00

$4,500.00

$5,000.00

$1,500.00

$35.00

$1,200.00

$1,000.00

$2,000.00

$15.00

$400.00

$125.00

$1,000.00

$20.00

$125.00

$80.00

$30.00

$80.00

$4.00

$110.00

$100.00

$1,000.00

$24,000.00

$12,000.00

$20,000.00

$5.00

$50.00

$16,000.00

$550.00

$20,420.00

AMOUN1

$1,080.0(

$20,400.0(

$63,250.0(

$10,920.0(

$16,000.01

$20,000.01

$5,000.01

$11,000.0(

$13,500.01

$10,000.01

$1,500.01

$5,845.01

$2,400.01

$1,000.01

$2,000.01

$22,650.01

$49,600.01

$2,500.0i

$1,000.0i

$26,140.0'

$17,500.0'

$102,000.0

$1,200.0

$2,560.0

$4,600.0

$3,080.0

$2,100.0

$1,000.0

$24,000.0

$2,760.0

$2,000.0

$2,120.0

$675.0

$16,000.0

$2,200.0

$20,420.0

$490,000.0

Synergy Contracting, LLC
Bondurant, IA

BID SECURITY
10% Bid Bond

BID PRICE

UNIT

PRICE

$102.20
$121.80

$140.00

$212.80

$5,880.00

$8,400.00

$4,795.00

$9,030.00

$5,180.00

$5,740.00

$1,400.00

$28.00

$420.00

$2,100.00

$2,800.00

$21.00

$301.00

$140.00

$700.00

$11.20

$140.00

$91.00

$63.00

$126.00

$4.20

$140.00

$140.00

$700.00

$28,000.00

$140.00

$140.00

$4.90

$140.00

$6,300.00

$550.00

$36,400.00

$1,839.6(

$29,232.0(

$77,000.01

$19,364.81

$11,760.01

$16,800.01

$4,795.01

$18,060.01

$15,540.01

$11,480.01

$1,400.01

$4,676.01

$840.01

$2,100.01

$2,800.01

$31,710.01

$37,324.01

$2,800.0'

$700.0'

$14,638.4

$19,600.0

$116,025.0

$2,520.0

$4,032.0

$4,830.0

$3,920.0

$2,940.0

$700.0

$28,000.0

$32.2

$14.0

$2,077.6

$1,890.0

$6,300.0

$2,200.0

$36,400.0

$536,340.6

+9.46'

^accoon Valley Contractors
Waukee,i,IA

BID SECURITY
10% Bid Bond

BID PRICE

UNIT

ace
$421.00

$75.00

$150.00

$600.00

$6,000.00

$8,100.00

$5,000.00

$7,500.00

$5,800.00

$9,100.00

$4,200.00

$43.00

$600.00

$3,000.00

$3,000.00

$17.00

$569.00

$450.00

$2,000.00

$10.00

$150.00

$89.00

$40.00

$80.00

$2.70

$175.00

$217.00

$1,000.00

$64,000.00

$7,500.00

$7,500.00

$3.25

$115.00

$2,500.50

$550.00

$64,000.00

AMOUNT

$7,578.00

$18,000.00

$82,500.00

$54,600.00

$12,000.00

$16,200.00

$5,000.00

$15,000.00

$17,400,00

$18,200.00

$4,200.00

$7,181.00

$1,200.00

$3,000.00

$3,000.00

$25,670.00

$70,556.0C

$9,000.00

$2,OOO.OC

$13,070.0C

$21,OOO.OC

$113,475.0C

$1,600.0C

$2,560.0C

$3,105.0C

$4,900.0C

$4,557.0C

$1,OOO.OC

$64,OOO.OC

$1,725.0C

$750.0(

$1,378.0(

$1,552.5(

$2,500.5(

$2,200.01

$64,000.0(

$675,658.0(

+37.89°,

'S
Page 2


